5 City of Grand Island
A Tuesday, October 11, 2022
Council Session

Item G-14

#2022-290 - Approving Bid Award for Electrical Underground
Conduit Installation - Electrical Project 2023-UG-1

Staff Contact: Tim Luchsinger, Stacy Nonhof
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Council Agenda Memo

From: Timothy Luchsinger, Utilities Director
Stacy Nonhof, Assistant City Attorney

Meeting: October 11, 2022
Subject: Electrical Underground Conduit Installation — Project
2023-UG-1
Presenter(s): Timothy Luchsinger, Utilities Director
Background

On September 14, 2022, the Utilities Department advertised for bids for Electrical Underground
Conduit to be installed during the 2023 fiscal year.

It is being recommended that a price agreement be approved with the bidder for each line item so
that electrical underground conduit can be installed on as as-needed basis within the City of
Grand Island.

Discussion

Bids were advertised on September 14, 2022 and send to eight (8) potential bidders. Bids were
publicly opened on September 29, 2022, and one (1) firm submitted prices as listed below:

D&A Trenching

Alda, NE
LABOR ONLY:
Mobilization per Area $150.00
Bore 6" Conduit $16.00
Bore 5" Conduit $15.00
Bore 4" Conduit $14.00
Bore 3" Conduit $12.00
Bore 2" Conduit $10.00
Bore 1" Cable-con $10.00

D&A Trenching
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Trench/Vibratory Plowing 6" Conduit $8.00

Trench/Vibratory Plowing 5" Conduit $8.00
Trench/Vibratory Plowing 4" Conduit $8.00
Trench/Vibratory Plowing 3" Conduit $8.00
Trench/Vibratory Plowing 2" Conduit $6.00
Trench/Vibratory Plowing 1" Cable-con $6.00
6" GRC Conduit Riser - Complete $400.00
5" GRC Conduit Riser - Complete $400.00
4" GRC Conduit Riser - Complete $300.00
3" GRC Conduit Riser - Complete $300.00
2" GRC Conduit Riser - Complete $200.00
6” x 302 - 452 - 902 Bend $100.00
5” x 302 - 452 - 902 Bend $100.00
4” x 302 - 452 - 902 Bend $100.00
3” x 302 - 452 - 902 Bend $80.00
2" x 302 - 452 - 902 Bend $80.00
Secondary Pedestal $200.00
Protective Post $200.00
Remove & Dispose Existing Bollard $100.00
Remove & Replace Concrete $110.00
Remove & Replace Asphalt $110.00
Seeding Non-residential Areas $2.00
Sodding Residential Areas $4.00
MATERIALS ONLY:

6" HDPE Conduit $16.00
5" HDPE Conduit $13.00
4" HDPE Conduit $6.00
3" HDPE Conduit $5.00
2" HDPE Conduit $2.50

There were no exceptions. The bidder is qualified to do the work. The bid was evaluated and is
in compliance with the specifications.
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Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.
The Council may:

Move to approve

Refer the issue to a Committee
Postpone the issue to a future date
Take no action on the issue

PR

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approved the prices submitted by D & A
Trenching of Alda, Nebraska, for Electrical Underground Conduit Installation 2023-UG-1.

Sample Motion

Move to approve Electrical Underground Conduit Installation 2023-UG-1 according to the bid
award recommendation.
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Purchasing Division of Legal Department
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

CITY OF — .
GRAND z_‘ l SLAND Stacy Nonhof, Purchasing Agent
Working Together for a
Better Tomorrow, Today
BID OPENING
BID OPENING DATE: September 29, 2022 at 2:15 p.m.
FOR: Electrical Underground Conduit Installation Project 2023-UG-1
DEPARTMENT: Utilities
ESTIMATE: N/A
FUND/ACCOUNT: 520
PUBLICATION DATE: September 14, 2022
NO. POTENTIAL BIDDERS: 8
SUMMARY
Bidder: D. A. Trenching
Alda, NE
Exceptions: None
Labor Only:
Mobilization per Area $150.00
Bore 6” Conduit $ 16.00
Bore 5” Conduit $ 15.00
Bore 4” Conduit $ 14.00
Bore 3” Conduit $ 12.00
Bore 2” Conduit $ 10.00
Bore 1” Cable-con $ 10.00
Trench/Vibratory Plowing 6” Conduit $ 8.00
Trench/Vibratory Plowing 5” Conduit $ 8.00
Trench/Vibratory Plowing 4” Conduit $ 8.00
Trench/Vibratory Plowing 3” Conduit $ 8.00
Trench/Vibratory Plowing 2” Conduit $ 6.00
Trench/Vibratory Plowing 1” Cable-con $ 6.00
6” GRC Conduit Riser — Complete $400.00
5” GRC Conduit Riser — Complete $400.00
4” GRC Conduit Riser — Complete $300.00
3” GRC Conduit Riser — Complete $300.00
2” GRC Conduit Riser — Complete $200.00
6” X 30° - 45° - 90° Bend $100.00
5” X 30° - 45° - 90° Bend $100.00
4” X 30° - 45° - 90° Bend $100.00
3” X 30° - 45° - 90° Bend $ 80.00
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2” X 30° - 45° - 90° Bend
Secondary Pedestal

Protective Post (Bollard)
Remove & Dispose Existing Bollard
Remove & Replace Concrete
Remove & Replace Asphalt
Seeding Non-residential Areas
Sodding Residential Areas
Materials Only:

6” HDPE Conduit

5” HDPE Conduit

4” HDPE Conduit

3” HDPE Conduit

2” HDPE Conduit

cc: Tim Luchsinger, Utilities Director
Jerry Janulewicz, City Administrator
Stacy Nonhof, Purchasing Agent
Christy Lesher, Utilities Secretary

$ 80.00
$200.00
$200.00
$100.00
$110.00
$110.00
$ 200
$ 4.00

$ 16.00
$ 13.00
$ 6.00
$ 5.00
$ 250

Angie Schulte, Utilities Secretary

Patrick Brown, Finance Director

Jamie Royer, Civil Engineer Il

Randy Leiser, Electrical Underground Supt.

P2397
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RESOLUTION 2022-290

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island invited sealed bids for furnishing Electrical
Underground Conduit Installation for the 2023 Fiscal Year for the Utilities Department,

according to specifications on file with the Utilities Department; and

WHEREAS, on September 29, 2022, bids were received, opened and reviewed;

and

WHEREAS, D & A Trenching of Alda, Nebraska, submitted a bid in accordance
with the terms of the advertisement of bids and specifications and all other statutory
requirements contained therein, such bid being in the amount listed below:

LABOR ONLY:

D&A Trenching
Alda, NE

Mobilization per Area

Bore 6" Conduit

Bore 5" Conduit

Bore 4" Conduit

Bore 3" Conduit

Bore 2" Conduit

Bore 1" Cable-con

Trench/Vibratory Plowing 6" Conduit
Trench/Vibratory Plowing 5" Conduit
Trench/Vibratory Plowing 4" Conduit
Trench/Vibratory Plowing 3" Conduit
Trench/Vibratory Plowing 2" Conduit
Trench/Vibratory Plowing 1" Cable-con
6" GRC Conduit Riser - Complete

5" GRC Conduit Riser - Complete

4" GRC Conduit Riser - Complete

3" GRC Conduit Riser - Complete

2" GRC Conduit Riser - Complete

6” x 302 - 4592 - 902 Bend

5” x 302 - 452 - 902 Bend

4” x 302 - 452 - 902 Bend

3” x 302 - 452 - 902 Bend

2" x 302 - 452 - 902 Bend

Secondary Pedestal

Protective Post

Remove & Dispose Existing Bollard
Remove & Replace Concrete
Remove & Replace Asphalt

Seeding Non-residential Areas

Sodding Residential Areas

MATERIALS ONLY:

$150.00
$16.00
$15.00
$14.00
$12.00
$10.00
$10.00
$8.00
$8.00
$8.00
$8.00
$6.00
$6.00
$400.00
$400.00
$300.00
$300.00
$200.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$80.00
$80.00
$200.00
$200.00
$100.00
$110.00
$110.00
$2.00
$4.00

6" HDPE Conduit
5" HDPE Conduit
4" HDPE Conduit
3" HDPE Conduit
2" HDPE Conduit

$16.00
$13.00
$6.00
$5.00
$2.50

Approved as to Form @

October 6, 2022 T City Attorney
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the bid of D&A Trenching is hereby
approved as the lowest responsible bid.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, October 11, 2022.

Roger G. Steele, Mayor

Attest:

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk
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