

# City of Grand Island

## Tuesday, October 11, 2022 Council Session

## Item G-14

#2022-290 - Approving Bid Award for Electrical Underground Conduit Installation - Electrical Project 2023-UG-1

**Staff Contact: Tim Luchsinger, Stacy Nonhof** 

## Council Agenda Memo

From: Timothy Luchsinger, Utilities Director

Stacy Nonhof, Assistant City Attorney

Meeting: October 11, 2022

**Subject:** Electrical Underground Conduit Installation – Project

2023-UG-1

**Presenter(s):** Timothy Luchsinger, Utilities Director

#### **Background**

On September 14, 2022, the Utilities Department advertised for bids for Electrical Underground Conduit to be installed during the 2023 fiscal year.

It is being recommended that a price agreement be approved with the bidder for each line item so that electrical underground conduit can be installed on as as-needed basis within the City of Grand Island.

#### **Discussion**

Bids were advertised on September 14, 2022 and send to eight (8) potential bidders. Bids were publicly opened on September 29, 2022, and one (1) firm submitted prices as listed below:

	Alda, NE	
LABOR ONLY:		
Mobilization per Area	\$150.00	
Bore 6" Conduit	\$16.00	
Bore 5" Conduit	\$15.00	
Bore 4" Conduit	\$14.00	
Bore 3" Conduit	\$12.00	
Bore 2" Conduit	\$10.00	
Bore 1" Cable-con	\$10.00	
	D&A Trenching	

Trench/Vibratory Plowing 6" Conduit	\$8.00
Trench/Vibratory Plowing 5" Conduit	\$8.00
Trench/Vibratory Plowing 4" Conduit	\$8.00
Trench/Vibratory Plowing 3" Conduit	\$8.00
Trench/Vibratory Plowing 2" Conduit	\$6.00
Trench/Vibratory Plowing 1" Cable-con	\$6.00
6" GRC Conduit Riser - Complete	\$400.00
5" GRC Conduit Riser - Complete	\$400.00
4" GRC Conduit Riser - Complete	\$300.00
3" GRC Conduit Riser - Complete	\$300.00
2" GRC Conduit Riser - Complete	\$200.00
6" x 30º - 45º - 90º Bend	\$100.00
5" x 30º - 45º - 90º Bend	\$100.00
4" x 30º - 45º - 90º Bend	\$100.00
3" x 30º - 45º - 90º Bend	\$80.00
2" x 30º - 45º - 90º Bend	\$80.00
Secondary Pedestal	\$200.00
Protective Post	\$200.00
Remove & Dispose Existing Bollard	\$100.00
Remove & Replace Concrete	\$110.00
Remove & Replace Asphalt	\$110.00
Seeding Non-residential Areas	\$2.00
Sodding Residential Areas	\$4.00
MATERIALS ONLY:	
6" HDPE Conduit	\$16.00
5" HDPE Conduit	\$13.00
4" HDPE Conduit	\$6.00
3" HDPE Conduit	\$5.00
	4

There were no exceptions. The bidder is qualified to do the work. The bid was evaluated and is in compliance with the specifications.

#### **Alternatives**

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council may:

- 1. Move to approve
- 2. Refer the issue to a Committee
- 3. Postpone the issue to a future date
- 4. Take no action on the issue

### Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approved the prices submitted by D & A Trenching of Alda, Nebraska, for Electrical Underground Conduit Installation 2023-UG-1.

#### **Sample Motion**

Move to approve Electrical Underground Conduit Installation 2023-UG-1 according to the bid award recommendation.

## Purchasing Division of Legal Department

#### INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM



Stacy Nonhof, Purchasing Agent

Working Together for a Better Tomorrow, Today

#### **BID OPENING**

**BID OPENING DATE:** September 29, 2022 at 2:15 p.m.

FOR: **Electrical Underground Conduit Installation Project 2023-UG-1** 

**DEPARTMENT: Utilities** 

**ESTIMATE:** N/A

**FUND/ACCOUNT: 520** 

**PUBLICATION DATE: September 14, 2022** 

**NO. POTENTIAL BIDDERS:** 8

#### **SUMMARY**

**Bidder:** D. A. Trenching

Alda, NE

**Exceptions:** None

**Labor Only:** 

Mobilization per Area	\$150.00
Bore 6" Conduit	<b>\$ 16.00</b>
Bore 5" Conduit	\$ 15.00
Bore 4" Conduit	<b>\$ 14.00</b>
Bore 3" Conduit	\$ 12.00
Bore 2" Conduit	\$ 10.00
Bore 1" Cable-con	\$ 10.00
Trench/Vibratory Plowing 6" Conduit	\$ 8.00
Trench/Vibratory Plowing 5" Conduit	\$ 8.00
Trench/Vibratory Plowing 4" Conduit	\$ 8.00
Trench/Vibratory Plowing 3" Conduit	\$ 8.00
Trench/Vibratory Plowing 2" Conduit	\$ 6.00
Trench/Vibratory Plowing 1" Cable-con	\$ 6.00
6" GRC Conduit Riser – Complete	\$400.00
5" GRC Conduit Riser – Complete	\$400.00
4" GRC Conduit Riser – Complete	\$300.00
3" GRC Conduit Riser – Complete	\$300.00
2" GRC Conduit Riser – Complete	\$200.00
6" X 30° - 45° - 90° Bend	\$100.00
5" X 30° - 45° - 90° Bend	\$100.00
4" X 30° - 45° - 90° Bend	\$100.00
3" X 30° - 45° - 90° Bend	\$ 80.00

2" X 30° - 45° - 90° Bend	\$ 80.00
Secondary Pedestal	\$200.00
<b>Protective Post (Bollard)</b>	\$200.00
Remove & Dispose Existing Bollard	\$100.00
Remove & Replace Concrete	\$110.00
Remove & Replace Asphalt	\$110.00
Seeding Non-residential Areas	\$ 2.00
<b>Sodding Residential Areas</b>	\$ 4.00
<b>Materials Only:</b>	
6" HDPE Conduit	\$ 16.00
5" HDPE Conduit	\$ 13.00
4" HDPE Conduit	\$ 6.00
3" HDPE Conduit	\$ 5.00
2" HDPE Conduit	\$ 2.50

cc: Tim Luchsinger, Utilities Director Jerry Janulewicz, City Administrator Stacy Nonhof, Purchasing Agent Christy Lesher, Utilities Secretary Angie Schulte, Utilities Secretary Patrick Brown, Finance Director Jamie Royer, Civil Engineer II Randy Leiser, Electrical Underground Supt.

P2397

#### RESOLUTION 2022-290

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island invited sealed bids for furnishing Electrical Underground Conduit Installation for the 2023 Fiscal Year for the Utilities Department, according to specifications on file with the Utilities Department; and

WHEREAS, on September 29, 2022, bids were received, opened and reviewed; and

WHEREAS, D & A Trenching of Alda, Nebraska, submitted a bid in accordance with the terms of the advertisement of bids and specifications and all other statutory requirements contained therein, such bid being in the amount listed below:

	D&A Trenching
LADOR ONLY:	Alda, NE
LABOR ONLY:	
Mobilization per Area	\$150.00
Bore 6" Conduit	\$16.00
Bore 5" Conduit	\$15.00
Bore 4" Conduit	\$14.00
Bore 3" Conduit	\$12.00
Bore 2" Conduit	\$10.00
Bore 1" Cable-con	\$10.00
Trench/Vibratory Plowing 6" Conduit	\$8.00
Trench/Vibratory Plowing 5" Conduit	\$8.00
Trench/Vibratory Plowing 4" Conduit	\$8.00
Trench/Vibratory Plowing 3" Conduit	\$8.00
Trench/Vibratory Plowing 2" Conduit	\$6.00
Trench/Vibratory Plowing 1" Cable-con	\$6.00
6" GRC Conduit Riser - Complete	\$400.00
5" GRC Conduit Riser - Complete	\$400.00
4" GRC Conduit Riser - Complete	\$300.00
3" GRC Conduit Riser - Complete	\$300.00
2" GRC Conduit Riser - Complete	\$200.00
6" x 30º - 45º - 90º Bend	\$100.00
5" x 30º - 45º - 90º Bend	\$100.00
4" x 30º - 45º - 90º Bend	\$100.00
3" x 30º - 45º - 90º Bend	\$80.00
2" x 30º - 45º - 90º Bend	\$80.00
Secondary Pedestal	\$200.00
Protective Post	\$200.00
Remove & Dispose Existing Bollard	\$100.00
Remove & Replace Concrete	\$110.00
Remove & Replace Asphalt	\$110.00
Seeding Non-residential Areas	\$2.00
Sodding Residential Areas	\$4.00
MATERIALS ONLY:	
6" HDPE Conduit	\$16.00
5" HDPE Conduit	\$13.00
4" HDPE Conduit	\$6.00
3" HDPE Conduit	\$5.00
2" HDPE Conduit	\$2.50
** ** *	. =:==

Approved as to Form ¤ City Attorney

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the bid of D&A Trenching is hereby approved as the lowest responsible bid.
approved as the lowest responsible old.
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, October 11, 2022.
Roger G. Steele, Mayor
Attest:
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk